

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359, 15-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,

Petitioner,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION
DETENTION ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PROFESSOR RANJANA
NATARAJAN
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 E. DEAN KEETON ST.
AUSTIN, TX 78705

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

WILLIAM R. WEAVER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

DECEMBER 23, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 15-1359

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former U.S. Attorney General,
and ROBERT MUELLER, former Director of the FBI,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

No. 15-1363

DENNIS HASTY and JAMES SHERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS AND DHS HAVE EXPANDED IMMIGRATION DETENTION WITH LITTLE ATTENTION TO CURBING WIDESPREAD ABUSES	3
A. Immigration Detention Has Expanded Dramatically	6
B. Detention Adversely Affects Immigrants and Includes Those Who Pose Little or No Risk	9
C. DHS’s Callous Disregard of Abuses is Evidenced by Lax and Ineffective Supervision and Oversight.....	10
II. NON-CITIZENS IN IMMIGRATION DETENTION CONTINUE TO FACE UNLAWFUL ABUSE AND DEPRIVATIONS	14
A. Medical Neglect	14
B. Physical Abuse and Excessive Force	19
C. Arbitrary and Retaliatory Use of Extended Solitary Confinement	21
D. Sexual Assault.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. Children in Detention	28
F. Interference With Religious Practice.....	30
G. Conditions of Confinement.....	31
III. BECAUSE OF DHS’S REPEATED FAILURES, <i>BIVENS</i> IS NEEDED AS A CHECK ON ABUSES IN IMMIGRANT DETENTION	34
A. DHS and ICE Have a Track Record of Failing to Correct Systemic Abuses....	34
B. DHS and ICE Have No Plans to Ensure Safe, Humane Conditions of Confinement in the Future	35
C. The <i>Bivens</i> Remedy is an Essential Tool to Check the Worst Abuses in Immigrant Detention	36
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baires v. United States</i> , No. 09-cv-05171 CRB, 2011 WL 6140998 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2011).....	16
<i>Baires v. United States</i> , No. 09-cv-5171 CRB, 2010 WL 3515749 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010)	15, 16
<i>Correctional Serv's Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	37
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	37
<i>Doe v. Neveleff</i> , No. A-11-cv-907-LY, 2013 WL 489442 (W.D. Tex.), <i>report and</i> <i>recommendation adopted</i> , No. A-11- cv-907-LY, 2013 WL 12098684 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2013)	27, 28
<i>Doe v. Robertson</i> , 751 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	3
<i>Zikianda v. Cty. of Albany</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1194, 2015 WL 5510956 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2015).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1226	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. 1236.1	7
ACLU, <i>Prisoners of Profit: Immigrants and Detention in Georgia</i> (2012).....	24, 31
ACLU, <i>Sexual Abuse in Immigration Detention</i> (last visited Dec. 20, 2016)	25
ACLU, <i>Shutting Down the Profiteers: Why and How the Department of Homeland Security Should Stop Using Private Prisons</i> (2016)	4, 6, 7, 10
ACLU <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fatal Neglect: How ICE Ignores Deaths in Detention</i> (2016)	14, 15
American Bar Association, <i>ABA Civil Immigration Detention Standards</i> (2012)	11
Anonymous Declaration #3, Am. Immigr. Lawyers Ass’n, Doc. No. 1510060 (2016)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Barajas, <i>Texas May Call Them Childcare Centers, Critics Say They're Prisons</i> , HOUSTON PRESS (Nov. 25, 2015).....	18, 19
Olga Byrne and Elise Miller, <i>The Flow of Unaccompanied Children through the Immigration System</i> , VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE (2012).....	8
Sonya Chung and Andrea Savdie, <i>Isolated In Essex: Punishing Immigrants Through Solitary Confinement</i> , NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC <i>et al.</i> (2016)	22, 24
CIVIC & Detention Watch Network, <i>Abuse In Adelanto: An Investigation Into A California Town's Immigration Jail</i> (2015).....	31
Compl., <i>Zikianda v. Cty. of Albany</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1194 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2015), ECF No. 1	17, 18
César Cuauhtémoc García Hernández, <i>Naturalizing Immigration Imprisonment</i> , 103 CAL. L. REV. 1449, (2015)	6
Bethany Davis, <i>Corrections Corporation of America Rebrands as CoreCIVIC</i> (Oct. 28, 2016)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Declaration of Hilda Ramirez, Am. Immigr. Lawyers Ass'n, Doc. No. 1510060 (2016)	33
Bernard Dreyer, <i>Dreyer: Immigration Detention Centers Are No Place for Children</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Dec. 16, 2015)	30
Detention Oversight, <i>Detainee Death Review: Santiago Sierra Sanchez</i> (2014)	16, 17
Detention Watch Network <i>et al.</i> , <i>Banking on Detention: 2016 Update</i> (2016)	9
Detention Watch Network <i>et al.</i> , <i>Banking on Detention: Local Lockup Quotas and the Immigrant Dragnet</i> (2015)	9
Detention Watch Network, <i>Expose and Close: Etowah County Detention Facility</i> (2012).....	32
Ingrid Early and Steven Shafer, <i>Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL (2016)	5
Liz Farmer, <i>Immigrant Detention Centers Are More Like Jails, Mothers Say</i> , DALLAS MORNING-NEWS (May 14, 2016)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Renée Feltz, <i>Immigration Facility Guard Given Jail Time for Sexual Assault of Detainee</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Apr. 23, 2016).....	27
GAO, <i>Immigration Detention: Additional Actions Needed to Strengthen Management and Oversight of Detainee Medical Care</i> (2016).....	35
GAO, <i>Immigration Detention: Additional Actions Needed to Strengthen Management and Oversight of Facility Costs and Standards</i> (2014).....	35
Homeland Security Advisory Council, <i>Report of the Subcommittee on Privatized Immigration Detention Facilities</i> (Dec. 1, 2016).....	8, 10, 36
Human Rights First, <i>Family Detention in Berks County, Pennsylvania</i> , (2015).....	18
Human Rights First, <i>Lifeline on Lockdown: Increased U.S. Detention of Asylum Seekers</i> (2016).....	9, 10
Human Rights Watch, <i>Deaths in Immigration Detention</i> (July 7, 2016).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Human Rights Watch, “ <i>Do You See How Much I’m Suffering Here?</i> ”: Abuse against Transgender Women in US Immigration Detention (2016)	25
<i>Hutto Hunger Strike Reportedly Growing Despite ICE Denials</i> , TEXAS OBSERVER (Nov. 5, 2015).....	32
<i>ICE Weekly Departures and Detentions Report</i> (2016)	10
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>List of Deaths in ICE Custody</i> (Oct. 31, 2016)	14
Megan Jula and Daniel Gonzalez, <i>Eloy Detention Center: Why So Many Suicides?</i> , AZCENTRAL (July 29, 2015)	19
Letter from Christina Mansfield, CIVIC, to Sarah Saldana, ICE; and John Roth, and Megan Mack, DHS (July 14, 2015)	20, 21
Letter from Katherine Traverso, ACLU of Northern California, to Sarah Saldana, Timothy Aitken, and Monty LaFave, ICE (Nov. 12, 2015).....	19, 20
Letter from Mary Meg McCarthy, National Immigrant Justice Center, to Margo Schlanger, DHS (Apr. 13, 2011)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from Rep. Michael M. Honda <i>et al.</i> , U.S. House of Representatives, to Secretary Jeh Johnson, DHS (June 23, 2015)	28
Letter from Rep. Zoe Lofgren <i>et al.</i> , U.S. House of Representatives, to Secretary Jeh Johnson, DHS (May 27, 2015)	28
Jeffrey Metzner and Jamie Fellner, <i>Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics</i> , 38 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY LAW 104 (2010).....	24
National Immigrant Justice Center, <i>Ensuring Fairness and Justice in Detention Centers: Codifying and Independent Monitoring are Critical Components</i> (2009).....	11
National Immigrant Justice Center, <i>ICE's Failed Monitoring of Immigration Detention Contracts</i> (2016)	11
National Immigrant Justice Center, <i>Immigration Detention Bed Quota Timeline</i> (2016).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
National Immigrant Justice Center <i>et al.</i> , <i>Invisible in Isolation: The Use of Segregation and Solitary Confinement in Immigration Detention</i> (2012)	22, 23, 25, 31
National Immigration Law Center <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Broken System: Confidential Reports Reveal Failures in U.S. Immigrant Detention Centers</i> (2009)	13, 34
National Immigration Project of the Lawyers Guild <i>et al.</i> , <i>Petition to Initiate Rule-making</i> (Jan. 24, 2007).....	11
National Prison Rape Elimination Commission, <i>Report</i> (2009)	25
Steven Nelson, <i>Private Prison Companies, Punched in the Gut, Will Keep Most Federal Business</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT (Aug. 18, 2016)	4
Notice of Dismissal, <i>Ramirez-Martinez v. United States</i> , 14-cv-5273-RJB (W.D. Wash. May 12, 2014), ECF No. 17	23
Performance-Based National Detention Standards 2011, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ed Pilkington, <i>Child Immigrant Detainees: ‘There’s An Overwhelming Sadness Among Them’</i> , THE GUARDIAN (May 12, 2015)	29
<i>Pub. Hr’g Regarding Proposed 40 TAC § 748.7, Tex. Dep’t of Fam. & Prot. Servs.</i> (Dec. 9, 2015)	30
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Detention Officer Sentenced for Repeated Sexual Abuse of Detainees</i> (Apr. 7, 2010)	27
Catherine Rentz, <i>How Much Sexual Abuse Gets “Lost in Detention”?</i> , PBS FRONTLINE (Oct. 19, 2011)	26
Martin Rosenbluth, <i>In Texas, N.C. Attorney Finds ‘Jail’ for Immigrants</i> , CHARLOTTE OBSERVER (Apr. 30, 2016)	19
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Dora Schiriro, <i>Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations</i> , U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (2009)	3, 34, 35
William Selway and Margaret Newkirk, <i>Congress’s Illegal-Immigration Detention Quota Costs \$2 Billion a Year</i> , BLOOMBERG BUSINESSWEEK (September 26, 2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Peter S. Smith, <i>The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature</i> , 34 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 441 (2006)	22
Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Shadow Prisons: Immigrant Detention In The South</i> (2016)	<i>passim</i>
The Immigration Detention Transparency and Human Rights Project, <i>Lives in Peril: How Ineffective Inspections Make ICE Complicit in Immigration Detention Abuse</i> (2015)	13, 35
Third Am. Compl., <i>Baires v. United States</i> , No. 09-cv-5171 CRB (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2011), ECF No.122.....	15, 16
Transaction Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>Secure Communities and ICE Deportation: A Failed Program?</i> (Apr. 8, 2014).....	10
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>With Liberty And Justice For All: The State Of Civil Rights At Immigration Detention Facilities</i> (2015)	13, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ian Urbina and Catherine Rentz, <i>Immigrants Held in Solitary Cells, Often for Weeks</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 23, 2013)	22
Mónica Ortiz Uribe, <i>Federal Detention Facility In West Texas Called Out After Inmates Complain Of Inhumane Treatment</i> , FRONTERAS (Mar. 16, 2016)	33
Hector Velazquez <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Report on the Medical Care and Treatment of ICE Detainees Housed in the Hudson County Correctional Center</i> (2016)	33
WKWB Staff, <i>Detention Facility Workers Allegedly Used Bad Poultry, Placed On Leave</i> , WKBW (Jul. 21, 2016)	31
Matt Zapotosky and Chico Harlan, <i>Justice Department Says It Will End Use of Private Prisons</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 18, 2016).....	36
